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Summary 

The Standing Parliamentary Committee for Youth and Families has raised questions 

as to the number of family supervision orders (FSOs) imposed and custodial 

placement authorisations (CPAs) issued since 2005. Indications have emerged that 

the number of FSOs and CPAs have seen a dramatic growth since 2005. In addition, 

these figures have shown that the chances of a CPA have increased. Finally, there 

appeared to be regional differences in the chances of an FSO or CPA.  

There are, however, doubts as to the reliability of the figures presented previously to 

the Parliamentary Committee. Therefore, the purpose of the present study is to 

determine the reliability of the figures and, to the extent possible, to outline the 

developments in the numbers of FSOs and CPAs, and the possible regional 

differences. 

The following research questions were leading in the study: 

1a) What developments have the numbers of FSOs and CPAs seen since 2005? 

1b) How can the developments in the numbers of FSOs and CPAs be explained? 

2a) How do the numbers of FSOs and CPAs differ from one region in the 

Netherlands to the next? 

2b) What causes can be identified for the differences, if any, in the numbers of FSOs 

and CPAs from one region in the Netherlands to the next?  

The study was primarily carried out among the three chain partners that may lead to 

an FSO or CPA: the Youth Care Agency, where the problems in the family are 

usually reported first, the Child Care and Protection Board, which reviews the 

necessity to impose a protective measure, and the juvenile court, which can 

subsequently impose the measure sought. Furthermore, the Salvation Army and the 

William Schrikker Group, two national institutions for family supervision, have also 

cooperated in the study. 

Figures were requested from these parties on the client flows on a national and on a 

regional level. In addition to the three chain partners referred to above, the 

programme ministry for Youth and Families, the Ministry of Justice, and the 

employers' organisation of the welfare, youth care and child care sectors (the 

“MOgroep"), were approached to provide figures. The parties that have provided 

figures were requested to define variables where they were not yet clear. 

Furthermore, they were requested to estimate the reliability of the data provided. The 

MOgroep was unable to provide figures for the Youth Care Agencies in the Utrecht, 

South Holland, North Brabant, and Haaglanden regions, as these parties refused to 

cooperate in the study. In consultation with the MOgroep it was decided not to report 

any absolute figures for all the regions on a regional level, given the doubts as to the 

reliability and comparability of the figures.  
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Various sources were used to explain the developments in the national figures: 

 Project documentation, to wit Parliamentary Papers, policy plans, surveys, 

industry reports, and scientific literature; 

 Public databases, such as Statistics Netherlands; 

 Web-based surveys were delegated to the various parties, asking questions 

about inflow, treatment, turnover and outflow of the clients,  and the 

organisational culture with respect to protective measures; 79 employees in 

the chain completed the survey. These employees represent all the chain 

partners and all the regions, though it’s not a representative sample. 

A more thorough study was delegated to find regional influences on the numbers of 

FSOs and CPAs. Process analyses and interviews were conducted in four regions 

that stood out in terms of percentages of FSOs and the percentages of CPAs in 

relation to the number of FSOs. These four regions are: 

 % of FSOs in relation to 

 the number of children in the region 

Low High 

% of CPAs 
in relation to the number of 
CPAs 

Low Zuid-Holland Overijssel 

High Flevoland Amsterdam 

For these four regions representatives were attracted for the relevant chain partners 

who were prepared to cooperate in the in-depth study. Eventually, the participation of 

employees of the Flevoland Youth Care Agency was cancelled at the last minute. A 

total of twenty persons participated in the in-depth study. Furthermore, three 

employees of the William Schrikker Group also cooperated in the study. 

Six case studies were submitted to the participants in the in-depth study, asking them 

what additional information they would need to decide on the fate of the child and 

their opinion of the relevant case study. The case studies varied in terms of 

information value and seriousness of the problems. Finally, discussions were held 

about factors that could play a role in the decision-making process and that may be 

region-specific. 

In addition to the process analysis, a structured interview was conducted with the 

participants in the in-depth study. The interviews focused on matters such as inflow, 

characteristics of the client population, procedures within the organisation, or, e.g., 

the care available locally.  

The study ultimately resulted in the following conclusions: 

Answer to research question 1a: national development in figures 

The number of FSOs implemented (34%) and Extensions of FSOs (48%) saw an 

increase until 2008, and the number of CPAs implemented (47%) and Extensions of 

CPAs (58%) increased until 2007. Subsequently, this effect has levelled off or even 

decreased. It seems that de chance on a CPA was increased from 2005 until 2007. 

The increase seems to be explained by a growth in inflow and turnover in the chain. 

The inflow at the Youth Care Agency has increased since 2005, at least until 2008. 

The figures of the Child Care and Protection Board also show a rise in the number of 
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activities performed, in particular until 2008. The percentage of studies resulting in an 

application for an FSO or a CPA seems to have seen a temporary growth (by 

approximately 9% until 2007 and 7% until 2008, respectively). 

Answer to research question 1b: national factors 

Numerous factors are mentioned that might be related to the number of FSOs and 

CPAs and the relevant developments. The three factors that most strongly occur as 

possible explanations for the temporary increase in the number of child protection 

measures are:  

 Improved signalling by the frontend: More risk families were recognised as 

such by the development and implementation of risk valuation tools; 

 The reporting threshold was lowered as a result of the wider reputation of the 

Child Abuse Counselling and Reporting Centre, the advertising campaigns in 

which the public is made aware of its responsibility to report child abuse, the 

shift towards more easily identifying deviant behaviour as problematic, the 

fear of escalation of problems as a result of high-profile cases, and passing 

on the responsibility by institutions at the frontend; 

 A temporary Savanna effect.
1
 This effect means an increased fear of 

escalation of problems, as a result of which they are reported to the Youth 

Care Agency sooner, more responsibility is shared in the chain, and 

eventually a measure is applied for sooner. This effect doesn’t seem to be an 

influence anymore.  

The large number of possible factors found illustrates that the number of measures is 

determined by a complex combination of influences, both on the level of the client 

characteristics and on that of the conduct of the chain partners and the context in 

which the chain is carried out. 

Answer to research question 2a: regional differences in figures 

The regions differ in the average number of child protection measures per child living 

at home. The contrasts between the regions are, however, less significant than 

originally assumed. The suspicion referred to in the introduction of this report that in 

North Holland 80% of the FSOs was accompanied by a CPA turns out to be a 

reporting error that has meanwhile been corrected in the latest figures.  

As an indication: starting from the calendar year 2009 0.46% of the children in the 

lowest region are subject to an FSO as compared to 1.05% in the highest. The 

percentage of CPAs accompanying an FSO also varies for each region. In 2009 a 

CPA is implemented for 23.5% of the number of FSOs as compared to 56.4% in the 

highest region. 

Answer to research question 2b: regional factors 

The characteristics of four striking regions were studied. These regions stood out 

because of their relatively high or low percentage of measures in 2009. The process 

analysis has shown characteristics that were specific for each region. In general, the 

following conclusions can be worded. Regions with many urban characteristics have  

                                                   
1
 Named after the toddler Savanna who was found dead in the boot of a car. 
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a relatively higher number of measures. The concentration of families with serious problems is 

higher in the urban regions, more often leading to measures. 

It should also be noted that differences found in client flows between the regions may partly also 

be explained by registration differences, in particularly with respect to the registrations of the 

Youth Care Agency and the Child Care and Protection Board. 

The factors identified earlier as relating to the national developments in the number of FSOs and 

CPAs may, of course, play a more or less prominent role on a regional level, creating variations in 

the number of measures from one region to the next. 

The hypothesis that differences in numbers of measures between regions can be explained by 

the duration of the measures has not been confirmed by this study. 

A region having a relatively high number of protective measures does not imply that each child in 

that region has a higher chance of a protective measure. It means that that region has certain 

characteristics that lead to a relatively high number of protective measures, for example more risk 

families or certain problems that are occurring more frequently in one region than in another. The 

working methods of the chain partners may also contribute to the percentage of FSOs and the 

percentage of CPAs per child living at home. 

The results illustrate that each region and each institution has its own characteristics and sees 

developments that may affect the number of FSOs and CPAs. Many of these factors cannot be 

captured in figures, which makes it impossible to determine their contribution to the number of 

FSOs and CPAs. 

Comments 

As part of the study an attempt was made to determine the extent to which the figures of the 

various institutions were reliable and/or comparable. During the study it turned out that 

particularly the figures of the Youth Care Agency were difficult to interpret. Definition and 

registration differences make comparisons on a year-to-year basis or across regions unreliable. It 

proved impossible to make adjustments for such definition and registration differences.  

The figures provided by the Child Care and Protection Board and the Ministry of Justice are 

reliable, inter alia because of clearly described variables. Moreover, the figures of the various 

institutions support each other, which contributes to the reliability of the conclusions. 

Nevertheless, it cannot be stated with any certainty for all the parties that registrations are not still 

different on a regional level. In actual practice, the line between carrying out various activities 

often proves less clear than in the registration system.  

Collecting, combining and interpreting the figures of the various chain partners proved very 

difficult. Bottlenecks included obtaining consent for participation in the study from the Youth Care 

Agency, and interrelating the various regional divisions of the chain partners. There is no 

coherence in the chain as to how and which variables are registered, with variations in method of 

registration even within institutions (for example on a child or a family level). Also the fact that 

registrations often focus on recording the number of - reimbursable - acts performed rather than 

registering on a client level makes it difficult to interpret the figures. There is no exact standard for 

the number of clients served by the Youth Care Agency or the Child Care and Protection Board. 

One of the main factors that is found in all sources and is named by most participants in the study 

as an explanation for the temporary increase in the number of measures since 2005 is the 

lowering of the reporting threshold, inter alia as a result of the "Savanna effect". The effect 

seems, however, to be nearly extinct. Therefore, this factor is not expected to have a permanent 

driving influence on the numbers of FSOs or CPAs.  
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